Lontact Us: FACTORY UTV LLL.

3237 Beatty Drive Sacramento, CA 30626 ——
Phone : (316) 383-2730 =

E-mail : info@factoryutv.net <
Go online: www.Factoryutv.net

— /A

U.HM.W. Siliid Pljte / Uyﬁder Armanackage

Ultra. High. Molecular. Weight. polyethylene all terrain skid plate / under armor kit far UTV's

Installation Guide (skid Piate / Rock sliders)

Honda Talon 1000 zms.)

A & R models

Factory UTV LLC 2020 — Honda Talon 1000 ( X - R) (2013+) UMW Skid Plate / Rock sliders instructions vsg  ggt. /



”ﬂﬂﬂ’ﬂ 7' H/ﬂﬂ /ﬂﬂ” X-R zm3+) Instructions

Remove stock skid plate and re-use stock washers as needed
Install Extension Bracket: Using (3x) MB- 1.0 x 20mm Flange Bults in ( -C- ) locations, with out counter sunk washers.

/ Or Aluminum X-Brace: Using (3x) MB- 1.0 x 20mm Flange Bolts in ( -C- ) locations, with out counter sunk washers.
Fasten bolts loosely, to be Re-installed with washers during main skid installation.

(#7) Main Skid Plate

Once Extension Bracket or X-brace is installed,
Install: (3x) MB-1.0 x 20mm Flange Bolts and counter sunk washers iz main skid- ( L' ) locations.
In (-L-) lacations, remave and reinstall bolt with countersunk washer, repeat steps for remaining (-£-) Locations.
Fasten bolts loosely to allow for adjustment during instal| disregard ( B*) locations until Rear skid plate is installed,

@ Rear Skid Plate : L

Align edge with main skid plate, V¥ N
Install: ( 9x ) MB-1.0 x 20mm Flange Bolts in rear skid- ( L) locations. Fasten bolts loosely for installation adjustments. =49 E4se)
Install: (6x) MB-1.0 x 30mm Flange Buolts with (6x) }2" Nylon Spacers 7 rear skid- ( £+ ) locations.
*If installing with X-brace in place, use ( F) bolts in liev of- ( F ) bolts and spacers, X-brace does not require spacers.
Mark ( A* ) locations , drill ( °/3; ) mounting holes and /zstal:
(2x) %"-20 x %" Flange Bolts with (2x) %4"-20" Flange Nuts /7 rear skid- ( A* ) locations.
Fasten all Rear skid bolts securely.

For remaining Main Skid: ( % ) locations:
Unce rear skid is secure, mark, drill, and install: (4x) %"-20 x 34" Self Tapping Bolts /7 remaining main skid: ( 8* ) locations.

(8]

@ Front Diff Skid Plate :

Align edge with main skid plate, hold front diff skid in place using * Clamps. Once positioned, mark and drill &

(4x) 13/B4" mounting holes in front diff skid (£ ) locations, Install: (4x) %"-20 x 3." Self Tapping Bolts. J

Drill (4x) 9/32" mounting holes in front diff skid (7 locations, Install: (4x) '%"-20 x 3" Flange Bolts with (4x) '"-20 x 3" Flange Nuts.
maving clamps along to help shape and bend up front of skid to frame during installation.

. g >
Rock slid 1%
@ Once main skid is IHS?HIi:lEdShEIf[IEEFI:Stﬂ"Ing Rock sliders: = >

Temporarily remove stock side plastic /or pull aside, drill (4x) 3/8" holes in stock metal bracket in (G- ) rear Im:atmns ’_{T
Install: (4x) J-clips in rear (-4-) locations on each side, with J-clip tip pointing inward, towards UTV : see (-5-) diagrams.
Install: (8x) MG 1.0 x 23mm Hex Flange Bolt in (/) locations from the bottom.
Then Install: (4x) MB 1.0 x 39mm Button head Bolt in (5 ) and (-5-) locations,
Fasten forward bolts first, then fasten remaining bolts, starting from front to rear,
do not aver tighten. UMW will form as fastened, to contour and fit side of UTV,
When installation is complete, ensure all bolts are fastened securely.

* Drilling Instructions : *

For Self tapping bolt locations: Usea: (13/64") dril bit,
( one size above the commanly available 3/16 bit ) Recommended "~ 20 Tap *( Dptional ) To drill and thread self tapping bolts in to chassis frame.

Drilling required for nut and bolt locations: Usea: ( %/™) drill bit

Finger Thread All Bolts Prior To Fastening Securely With Power Tools.
We strongly recommend the use of a “Thread Locking Compound” when installing any mounting hardware.

( When installation is complete,, ensure all bolts are fastened securely.)
Factory UTV LLC 2020 — Honda Talon 1000 ( X - R) (2019+) UMW Skid Plate / Rock sliders instructions vsg g Z




Honda Talon 1000 X or R (zm+)

Remove stock skid,

7 Y D

¥
- @ @ *(Mlign skid Edge)
Drill ( #/,™) mounting holes &2 Mﬂilrsl SkiE B* Incations
For nut and bolt ( A) locations. & Drill ( /g™ ) mounting holes

. For Self tapping bolt ( B*) locations
Lj> O IO *Self tapping bolt Install tip: 7/~
Useof a %i"-20 Tap is
strongly recommended for
threading thicker steel locations. /
To avoid snapping bolts.

Nut and bolt Install tip:
some nuts may be easier to
access form opposing side.

re-use washers as needed.
Install bolts loosely for
installation adjustments,
Fasten when done.
May need use of car jack
and clamps.

Extension bracket -0R- X-Brace install
Ensure j-n!ip tips are pointing up, towards vehi:r:‘le.

|
LJ

Extensiun\\‘;
Bracket

)

1L

an Q/&H - Side VIE’W%

)
L)

Eﬁ X-Brace

[

X-Brace

@ If installing X-brace as an upgrade.
X-brace replaces :
Extension bracket, ( E ) bolts + spacers
Remove rear and main skid plates.
© Remove extension bracket,
Install X-Brace with j-clips pointing up.
Re-install main and rear skid plates
using ( Bx ) MB x 35mm ( F) bolts,
@ in lieu of (E+O).
J\ X-brace does not use spacers

Installation w/ Aluminum X-Brace

Pull Back on stock plastic ‘
to expose -G- locations, ;
Re install stock plastic before @

TR @

Orill 3/8" hole in (-G-) locations, O O
then install j-clips with tip @
pointing inwards towards UTV, 9
- © ©
(<)
® ©

5O O <
A@i> ®@ ©® E*

0% 2

r £ c
@ @ © O
v v v

or s s

installing Rock Sliders /E @ @ @ % —
O o

F . F

F © F

&

R

A@i> 2_6?'@ @i‘*

(0= Drainage Hales Do Nat Use For Mounting Factory UTV LLC [©2020 — Honda Talon 1000 ( X - R ) (2013+) UHMW Skid Plate / Rock sliders instructions vsg g4



”ﬂ”dﬂ ]. ﬂ/ﬂ” /ﬂ”” AP (2019+) Skid Plate Hardware
( »— Front Diff Skid small bag: (7~ Rock sliders small bag:

e o e e e e e e e e e o e = e = e

ME 1.0 x 25mm Hex Flange Bolt (#B-A:B)

(((

Counter Sunk Washers (#W-1) Counter Sunk Washers (#W-1)

DQ Main Skid small bag o s (BE ) O

= | : . . .
= 1yn_ /0 =1
g 2”20 x 7" Self Taplng Bolt (#B D_Z) ( Bracket Packaged to skid plate, use hardware as required for installation)
N e e e e e e, ——- 3x (B-A-5) bolts and 3x (W-1) washers, from main skid bag. @
= ME- 1.0 x 20mm Flange Balt (#B-A:5)

J-[:'IIJ (installed on Extension bracket) (# N -I 3)

Counter Sunk Washers (#W-1) i X-Brace use same (3x) J-clips above

X-brace kit Replaces : Extension Bracket, ( E ) Bolts + Nylon Spacers.

(> Rear Skid Large bag: With: (Bix ) B~ .0 x 33mm (F) bots, No spacers.
! 2 &

0 0 ]

With large drain holes to the left,
install j-clips with tips pointing up.

J— 8 %-"-ZUFIangeNut(#% £ MB-1.0 x 35mm Flange Balt (#B-A:8)

Eq]j %‘7‘7 ————————————— Use (F) bolts in liew of ( E ) bolts and Nylon Spacers
/4" Wylan Spacers (#5-R:4) 1 jn Rear Skid bag

Factory UTV LLC ©2020 — Honda Talon 1000 (X - R) (2013+) UHMW Skid Plate / Rock sliders instructions vsg gt 4




